Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



SUMMIT ASCENT HOLDINGS LIMITED

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock code: 102)

(1) ADDITIONAL RESUMPTION GUIDANCE; AND

(2) CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

This announcement is made by Summit Ascent Holdings Limited (the "Company", and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") pursuant to Rule 13.09(2)(a) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") and Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 8 April 2024 on the resumption guidance (the "**First Resumption Guidance**") for the Company issued by the Stock Exchange on 5 April 2024. Unless otherwise stated, all references to Rules and Chapters in this announcement are references to the rules and chapters of the Listing Rules.

ADDITIONAL RESUMPTION GUIDANCE

The Stock Exchange has by its letter dated 16 May 2024 to the Company setting out the following additional resumption guidance (the "Additional Resumption Guidance", together with the First Resumption Guidance, the "Resumption Guidance") for the Company:

• Demonstrate that the Company is able to ensure compliance with the Listing Rules and that the Company is suitable for continued listing.

CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

Trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange has been suspended with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 14 February 2024 and will remain suspended until the Company has (i) met all Resumption Guidance, (ii) remedied the issues causing its trading suspension and (iii) fully complied with the Listing Rules to the satisfaction of the Stock Exchange.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

By order of the Board

Summit Ascent Holdings Limited

Lo Kai Bong

Chairman

Hong Kong, 17 May 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Director is Mr. Lo Kai Bong (Chairman).